"SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF THE

CHAMAR IN DANG DISTRICT: A
SOCIOLOGICAL/ANTHROPOLOGICAL CASE STUDY
OF DURUWA VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE"

Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Birendranagar Multiple Campus
Surkhet, Nepal

2009

By

MR. KAMALESH D.C.



Acknowledge

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY/ANTHOPOLOGY
BIRENDRANAGAR MULTIPLE CAMPUS

BIRENDRA NAGAR, SURKEHT
NEPAL

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is certified that MR. KAMALESH D.C. has completed his dissertation

entitled "SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF THE CHAMAR IN DANG DISTRICT:
A SOCIOLOGICAL/ANTHROPOLOGICAL CASE STUDY OF DURUWA VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT

coMmITTEE" under my supervision and guidance. | hereby recommend this
completed dissertation for the final approval & acceptance for the partial
fulfillment of the requirements of the master's Degree of Arts in Sociology.

BACHU KAILASH PANDEY
Assistant Lecturer
Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Birendranagar Multiple Campus
Surkhet, Nepal
Date :April 2009



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY/ANTHOPOLOGY
BIRENDRANAGAR MULTIPLE CAMPUS

BIRENDRA NAGAR, SURKEHT
NEPAL

ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

This dissertation entitled "SOCIO-ECONOMIC" STATUS OF CHAMAR IN
DANG DISTRICT: A SOCIOLOGICALLY/ ANTHROPOLOGICAL CASE STUDY OF DURUWA
VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE" Prepared by Kamalesh D.C. has been
accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree in
Sociology.

Evaluation Committee

MR. KESHAR SIGH RANA e
Campus Chief
Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet

MR. KRISHNA BAHADUR REGMI e
Head of the Department

Department of Sociology/ Anthropology

Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet

MR. MAN HARI DHAKAL e
External Supervisor

Department of Sociology/ Anthropology

Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet

MR. BACHU KAILASH PANDEY e
Internal Supervisor

Department of Sociology/ Anthropology

Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet

Date : April 2009



Acknowledgements

This dissertation entitled "Socio-economic Status of the Chamar is Dang
District: A Sociological/Anthropological Case Study of Chamar Community at
Duruwa Village Development Committee in Dang District "has been prepared for
the partial fulfilment of the requirement of the master's degree in sociology.
During the preparation period of this study several people and institution has
given of a lot of contribution, therefore | would like to extend my hurtfully thanks,
appreciation and gratitude to all of them.

Firstly I would like to express thanks to the Mr. Krishna Bdr. Regmi head of
the department of sociology/ Anthropology for suggestion, encouragement and
permission to carry out my at hand dissertation.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Bachu K.
Pandey, Assistant Lecturer, without his construction guidance and suggestion to
complete this dissertation writing successfully impossible.

| am also grateful to Mr. Man Hari Dhakal, Assistant Lecturer for this
valuable guidance.

| would also express my gratefulness to Mr. Kesher Singh Rana and the
respected teacher and staff of the campus and department of the
sociology/Anthropology for their sympathy and co-operation in my association
with the department.

| wish to express my gratefulness to Mr. Bhagabat Paudel, Dang,
Assarphilal Chamar, Bhuwan Chamar, Durpati Chamar, Sorpati Chamar, Rohit
Chaudhary (Ex-Chairman of Duruwa VDC) and all Chamar of Monoharpur for
their co-operation and help during my field work. This study has not been
completed without their assistance.

Finally | would like to articulate my thanks to Mr. Rajendra Paudel for the
help of Computer Typing the Thesis for publication and Mr. Manoj Paudel, all my
friends, Colleagues, my family member and all the related people for under
standing all my difficulties for their regular encouragement, back up, co-operation
and emotional support in completing this study.

| would like to express my gratefulness my family members who
encourage and helped me to join and complete the master level.

Kamalesh D.C.
April 2009



ABSTRACTS

"Socio-economic  Status of the Chamar in Dang District: A
Sociological/Anthropological Case Study of Chamar(Chamar) Community at
Duruwa Village Development Committee" wards no. 5 Monoharpur was selected
purposively. This study was carried out from February 1% to April last 2009,
Asses the Socio-economic status of the Chamar in Durawa VDC. The Chamar of
the Durawa VDC have been found to be very behind socially dominated by other
caste group of Dang District of Nepal. There are 35 house holds (including ward
no.1) of Chamar and the populations of them are 221 only. Mainly primary data
are used focusing on qualitative in nature. Descriptive and analytic method is
used in this study.

Chamars are traditionally leather worker and migrated from India to Nepal.
Dangali Chamar are also Migrated from India but they first came in Deukhuri and
then after they came to Dang. When they came in to Duruwa VDC. They started
in watchman, but they all did traditional leather work. During a long period of time
leather work and village watchman had become scarce and they gradually
started to shift a way from their traditional occupation. Now they are depending
upon agriculture and labour.

Chamars are religiously Hindu; they worship Hindu God and Goddess.
Similar to Bramin and Chhetris, they mainly celebrate Dashin, Tihar, Teej and
Maghesakranti. They play traditional type of band which is known as Chamare
Baja. Especially they play their band at wedding time. Chamar are considered as
untouchable according to Hindu caste hierarchy, they are Shudra. The finding of
the study shows that the Chamar of that study area were very behind in
education, occupation and economy. They have very poor, exploited by higher
caste group most of them are landless and they are in backward in each and
every field. They had a crucial problem of land, drinking water, electricity,
irrigation and communication system. They had very small piece of land and
some of them don't have land in own name. They speak Nepali language but
they have own native Abadhi language. They have no traditional type of dress
and ornamentals. The men and women work together and have good friendly
social relation within or without the religious group of the study area as well.

The caste based discrimination is not so rigid as it was in the past but few
discrimination can be seen clearly they can't enter in the house of the higher
caste group. Water is not allowed to get Chamar hand in study area. They should
be given a deep attention by empowering them and should be included them in
all developmental activities, to improving the standard of living of the Chamar
people in the study area.



CONTENTS

L etter of Recommendation
L etter of Acceptation
Acknowledgement

List of Abstract

List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Abbreviations
SN. Subject
UNIT ONE
Introduction
1 Background of the Study
1.1. Statements of Problems
1.2  Objective of the Study
1.3 Importance of the study
1.4  Limitation of the study
UNIT TWO
Literature Review
2.1 Some Related Definitions & Meanings
2.2  Genera Over view
2.3 Ethnographic Studies on Untouchables
2.4  Population
2.5 Dalit Communitiesin Nepal
2.6  Origin of the Caste system and unsociability
2.7  Hierarchy of mgor caste/ethnic groups
2.8 TheTerm Ddlit
2.9  Economic situation of people by caste & ethnicity
2.10 Human Development Index, 2001
2.11 Context of Dalit in Nepa
2.12  Economic condition of Dalits
2.13 How theterm Dalit isunderstood in Nepa
2.14 Dalits of Nepal
2.15 Violence against Dalit women in Nepal
2.16 The Raidas (Chamars)
2.17 Nepal Attack on Dalits and denial of entry to temple

Page No.

9-13
13-16
16-20
20-25

26
26-27
27-28
28-29

29

30
31-32
32-35
35-37
38-40
41-45

45
46-52



SN.

31
3.2
3.3.
34
3.5
3.6.

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

5.1.
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8.
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17

Subj ect

UNIT THREE
Research Methodol ogy
Research Design
Universality & sample selection techniques
Nature and sources of data
Selection of study and its justification
Instrument of data collection
Method of data anaysis

UNIT FOUR
General introduction of study area
Location
Climate

Natural Resources
Settlement pattern and house structure
Education status of the study area

Ethnographic background of the people in the study area

Caste hierarchy in the study area.

UNIT FIVE
Data Analysis and Interpretation
Demographic Characteristics
Population distribution situation of Nepal
Socio-Cultural life of Raidas
Rites of Passage of Raidas
Kinship
Festival
Food Habits
Dress and ornaments
Education
Language
Religion
Mortuary or death rites
Changesin socio-cultural life of Raidas
Economic and traditional life of Raidas
Changesin economic & traditional life of Raidas
Relation of Raidas with other caste people
Socia status of Raidas in society

Page No.

53
53
53-54

54-56
56

57
57
57-60
61-65
66
66-67
67-70

71
71-73
73-79
80-81

82

82

84

85
85-86

87
87-88
88-89
89-91
91-96
96-97
97-98

98



5.18 Contemporary adaptation problems of Raidas 98-99
SN. Subject Page No.
UNIT SIX
Summary, Conclusion and Recommendation
6.1 Summary 100-103
6.2 Conclusion 103-104
6.3 Recommendation 104-106
ANNEXES

Annex | Questionnaire for Household Survey
Annex || Checklist for Interview with key informants
Annex IIl  Information's About the Other Castes people of the Study Area
Annex IV Photograph
Maps
Social Map

Bibliography



%

ABC
AD
CBO
CBS
CFSVA
DADO
DDC
e.g.
Etc
FAMN
GDP
GO
GON
HDI
HMG/N
l.e.
INGO
KM
MA
NGO
NPC
Per
Pop
Raidas
SAARC
SES
SFDP
SN

TU
UNDP
US$
USA
VDC
WFP
WTO

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Percentage

And

At the rate

American Bureau of Census

Anno Domini

Community Based Organization
Central Bureau of Statistics
Comprehensive Food Security Vulnerable Analysis
District Agriculture Development Office
District Development Committee

For Example

Etcetera

Female

Food and Agricultural Market in Nepal
Gross Domestic Product
Governmental Organization
Government of Nepal

Human Development Index

His Majesty's Government of Nepal
That is

International Non Governmental Organization
Kilometer

Male

Mater's of Arts

Non Governmental Organization
National Planning Commission
Percentage

Population

Chamar

South Asian Association of Regional Co-operation
Socio-economic Status

Small Farmer Development Project
Serial Number

Tirbhuvan University

United Nation Development Program
United States Dollars

United States of America

Village Development Committees
World Food Program

World Trade Organization






