"SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF THE CHAMAR IN DANG DISTRICT: A SOCIOLOGICAL/ANTHROPOLOGICAL CASE STUDY OF DURUWA VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE"

Department of Sociology/Anthropology Birendranagar Multiple Campus Surkhet, Nepal

2009

By

MR. KAMALESH D.C.

Acknowledge



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY/ANTHOPOLOGY

BIRENDRANAGAR MULTIPLE CAMPUS

BIRENDRA NAGAR, SURKEHT

NEPAL

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is certified that MR. KAMALESH D.C. has completed his dissertation entitled "SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF THE CHAMAR IN DANG DISTRICT: A SOCIOLOGICAL/ANTHROPOLOGICAL CASE STUDY OF DURUWA VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE" under my supervision and guidance. I hereby recommend this completed dissertation for the final approval & acceptance for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the master's Degree of Arts in Sociology.

BACHU KAILASH PANDEY

Assistant Lecturer
Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Birendranagar Multiple Campus
Surkhet, Nepal

Date: April 2009



Date: April 2009

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY/ANTHOPOLOGY

BIRENDRANAGAR MULTIPLE CAMPUS

BIRENDRA NAGAR, SURKEHT

NEPAL

ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

This dissertation entitled "SOCIO-ECONOMIC" STATUS OF CHAMAR IN DANG DISTRICT: A SOCIOLOGICALLY/ ANTHROPOLOGICAL CASE STUDY OF DURUWA VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE" Prepared by Kamalesh D.C. has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree in Sociology.

Evaluation Committee	
MR. KESHAR SIGH RANA Campus Chief Direct dramager Multiple Campus Surkhet	
Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet	
MR. KRISHNA BAHADUR REGMI Head of the Department Department of Sociology/ Anthropology Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet	
MR. MAN HARI DHAKAL External Supervisor Department of Sociology/ Anthropology Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MR. BACHU KAILASH PANDEY Internal Supervisor Department of Sociology/ Anthropology Birendranagar Multiple Campus, Surkhet	***************************************

Acknowledgements

This dissertation entitled "Socio-economic Status of the Chamar is Dang District: A Sociological/Anthropological Case Study of Chamar Community at Duruwa Village Development Committee in Dang District "has been prepared for the partial fulfillment of the requirement of the master's degree in sociology. During the preparation period of this study several people and institution has given of a lot of contribution, therefore I would like to extend my hurtfully thanks, appreciation and gratitude to all of them.

Firstly I would like to express thanks to the Mr. Krishna Bdr. Regmi head of the department of sociology/ Anthropology for suggestion, encouragement and permission to carry out my at hand dissertation.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Bachu K. Pandey, Assistant Lecturer, without his construction guidance and suggestion to complete this dissertation writing successfully impossible.

I am also grateful to Mr. Man Hari Dhakal, Assistant Lecturer for this valuable guidance.

I would also express my gratefulness to Mr. Kesher Singh Rana and the respected teacher and staff of the campus and department of the sociology/Anthropology for their sympathy and co-operation in my association with the department.

I wish to express my gratefulness to Mr. Bhagabat Paudel, Dang, Assarphilal Chamar, Bhuwan Chamar, Durpati Chamar, Sorpati Chamar, Rohit Chaudhary (Ex-Chairman of Duruwa VDC) and all Chamar of Monoharpur for their co-operation and help during my field work. This study has not been completed without their assistance.

Finally I would like to articulate my thanks to Mr. Rajendra Paudel for the help of Computer Typing the Thesis for publication and Mr. Manoj Paudel, all my friends, Colleagues, my family member and all the related people for under standing all my difficulties for their regular encouragement, back up, co-operation and emotional support in completing this study.

I would like to express my gratefulness my family members who encourage and helped me to join and complete the master level.

Kamalesh D.C. April 2009

ABSTRACTS

"Socio-economic Status of the Chamar in Dang District: Sociological/Anthropological Case Study of Chamar(Chamar) Community at Duruwa Village Development Committee" wards no. 5 Monoharpur was selected purposively. This study was carried out from February 1st to April last 2009, Asses the Socio-economic status of the Chamar in Durawa VDC. The Chamar of the Durawa VDC have been found to be very behind socially dominated by other caste group of Dang District of Nepal. There are 35 house holds (including ward no.1) of Chamar and the populations of them are 221 only. Mainly primary data are used focusing on qualitative in nature. Descriptive and analytic method is used in this study.

Chamars are traditionally leather worker and migrated from India to Nepal. Dangali Chamar are also Migrated from India but they first came in Deukhuri and then after they came to Dang. When they came in to Duruwa VDC. They started in watchman, but they all did traditional leather work. During a long period of time leather work and village watchman had become scarce and they gradually started to shift a way from their traditional occupation. Now they are depending upon agriculture and labour.

Chamars are religiously Hindu; they worship Hindu God and Goddess. Similar to Bramin and Chhetris, they mainly celebrate Dashin, Tihar, Teej and Maghesakranti. They play traditional type of band which is known as Chamare Baja. Especially they play their band at wedding time. Chamar are considered as untouchable according to Hindu caste hierarchy, they are Shudra. The finding of the study shows that the Chamar of that study area were very behind in education, occupation and economy. They have very poor, exploited by higher caste group most of them are landless and they are in backward in each and every field. They had a crucial problem of land, drinking water, electricity, irrigation and communication system. They had very small piece of land and some of them don't have land in own name. They speak Nepali language but they have own native Abadhi language. They have no traditional type of dress and ornamentals. The men and women work together and have good friendly social relation within or without the religious group of the study area as well.

The caste based discrimination is not so rigid as it was in the past but few discrimination can be seen clearly they can't enter in the house of the higher caste group. Water is not allowed to get Chamar hand in study area. They should be given a deep attention by empowering them and should be included them in all developmental activities, to improving the standard of living of the Chamar people in the study area.

CONTENTS

Letter o	of Recommendation	
Letter of	of Acceptation	
	wledgement	
	Abstract	
List of	Tables	
List of	Figures	
List of	Abbreviations	
S.N.	Subject	Page No.
	UNIT ONE	
	Introduction	
1	Background of the Study	1-6
1.1.	Statements of Problems	6-7
1.2	Objective of the Study	7
1.3	Importance of the study	7
1.4	Limitation of the study	8
	UNIT TWO	
	Literature Review	
2.1	Some Related Definitions & Meanings	9-13
2.2	General Over view	13-16
2.3	Ethnographic Studies on Untouchables	16-20
2.4	Population	20-25
2.5	Dalit Communities in Nepal	26
2.6	Origin of the Caste system and unsociability	26-27
2.7	Hierarchy of major caste/ethnic groups	27-28
2.8	The Term Dalit	28-29
2.9	Economic situation of people by caste & ethnicity	29
2.10	Human Development Index, 2001	30
2.11	Context of Dalit in Nepal	31-32
2.12	Economic condition of Dalits	32-35
2.13	How the term Dalit is understood in Nepal	35-37
2.14	Dalits of Nepal	38-40
2.15	Violence against Dalit women in Nepal	41-45
2.16	The Raidas (Chamars)	45
2.17	Nepal Attack on Dalits and denial of entry to temple	46-52

S.N.	Subject	Page No.
	UNIT THREE	
	Research Methodology	
3.1	Research Design	53
3.2	Universality & sample selection techniques	53
3.3.	Nature and sources of data	53-54
3.4	Selection of study and its justification	54
3.5	Instrument of data collection	54-56
3.6.	Method of data analysis	56
	UNIT FOUR	
	General introduction of study area	
4.1	Location	57
4.2	Climate	57
4.3	Natural Resources	57-60
4.4	Settlement pattern and house structure	61-65
4.5	Education status of the study area	66
4.6	Ethnographic background of the people in the study area	66-67
4.7	Caste hierarchy in the study area.	67-70
	UNIT FIVE	
	Data Analysis and Interpretation	
5.1.	Demographic Characteristics	71
5.2	Population distribution situation of Nepal	71-73
5.3	Socio-Cultural life of Raidas	73-79
5.4	Rites of Passage of Raidas	80-81
5.5	Kinship	82
5.6	Festival	82
5.7	Food Habits	84
5.8.	Dress and ornaments	85
5.9	Education	85-86
5.10	Language	87
5.11	Religion	87-88
5.12	Mortuary or death rites	88-89
5.13	Changes in socio-cultural life of Raidas	89-91
5.14	Economic and traditional life of Raidas	91-96
5.15	Changes in economic & traditional life of Raidas	96-97
5.16	Relation of Raidas with other caste people	97-98
5.17	Social status of Raidas in society	98

S.N.	Subject	Page No.	
	UNIT SIX		
Sur	nmary, Conclusion and Recommendation		
6.1 Sur	.1 Summary		
6.2 Co	Conclusion		
6.3 Red	commendation	104-106	
Annex II Annex III Annex IV Maps Social Map Bibliograph	ANNEXES Questionnaire for Household Survey Checklist for Interview with key informants Information's About the Other Castes people Photograph	of the Study Area	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

% - Percentage

& - And

@ - At the rate

ABC - American Bureau of Census

AD - Anno Domini

CBO - Community Based Organization
CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CFSVA - Comprehensive Food Security Vulnerable Analysis

DADO - District Agriculture Development Office

DDC - District Development Committee

e.g. - For Example Etc - Etcetera F - Female

FAMN - Food and Agricultural Market in Nepal

GDP - Gross Domestic Product
GO - Governmental Organization

GON - Government of Nepal

HDI - Human Development Index

HMG/N - His Majesty's Government of Nepal

i.e. - That is

INGO - International Non Governmental Organization

KM - Kilometer M - Male

MA - Mater's of Arts

NGO - Non Governmental Organization NPC - National Planning Commission

Per - Percentage Pop - Population Raidas - Chamar

SAARC - South Asian Association of Regional Co-operation

SES - Socio-economic Status

SFDP - Small Farmer Development Project

SN - Serial Number

TU - Tirbhuvan University

UNDP - United Nation Development Program

US \$ - United States Dollars
USA - United States of America

VDC - Village Development Committees

WFP - World Food Program

WTO - World Trade Organization